

Freedom of Information Act 2000 – households in different types of accommodation

Your request for information has now been considered and the Council's response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:

1. For the years 2010/2011, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/2014 how many single person households, and how many households with children, have been in:

**Bed and Breakfast accommodation
Annexes
Hostels and other accommodation**

within your local authority, and in each other local authority in which you place?

Answer:

Please see below table which provides a snapshot figures for the last day of the quarter.

Please note we do not place people outside of our district.

Households with no Children

| | (a) – B&Bs | (b) – Annexes | (c) – Hostels / Other |
|---------------------|------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 2010/2011 | | | |
| Q1 – as at 30/06/10 | 0 | 0 | 32 |
| Q2 – as at 30/09/10 | 0 | 0 | 26 |
| Q3 – as at 31/12/10 | 0 | 0 | 35 |
| Q4 – as at 31/03/11 | 0 | 0 | 29 |
| 2011/2012 | | | |
| Q1 – as at 30/06/11 | 0 | 0 | 35 |
| Q2 – as at 30/09/11 | 0 | 0 | 21 |
| Q3 – as at 31/12/11 | 0 | 0 | 40 |
| Q4 – as at 31/03/12 | 0 | 0 | 30 |
| 2012/2013 | | | |
| Q1 – as at 30/06/12 | 0 | 0 | 15 |
| Q2 – as at 30/09/12 | 0 | 0 | 12 |
| Q3 – as at 31/12/12 | 0 | 0 | 20 |
| Q4 – as at 31/03/13 | 0 | 0 | 18 |
| 2013/2014 | | | |
| Q1 – as at 30/06/13 | 0 | 0 | 12 |
| Q2 – as at 30/09/13 | 0 | 0 | 34 |
| Q3 – as at 31/12/13 | 1 | 0 | 29 |
| Q4 – as at 31/03/14 | 2 | 0 | 22 |

Households with Children:

| | (a) – B&Bs | (b) – Annexes | (c) – Hostels / Other |
|---------------|------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 2010/2011 | | | |
| Q1 – as above | 0 | 0 | 32 |
| Q2 – etc. | 0 | 0 | 33 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 19 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 14 |
| 2011/2012 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 26 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 33 |
| Q3 | 1 | 0 | 43 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 57 |
| 2012/2013 | | | |
| Q1 | 2 | 0 | 45 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 50 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 48 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 53 |
| 2013/2014 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 48 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 35 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 38 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 35 |

2. For the years 2010/2011, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/2014 how many households with children, and how many single person households, have been placed in Stage 1 ('interim or emergency') accommodation overall, and In each local authority area outside of the host borough, in each of the last three years?

Of these, how many were in:

- * **Bed and Breakfast accommodation**
- * **Self-contained annexe accommodation**
- * **hostels and other accommodation**

Households with no Children (Under an interim (s188) duty)

| | (a) – B&Bs | (b) – Annexes | (c) – Hostels / Other |
|-----------|------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 2010/2011 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 32 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 26 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 35 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 26 |
| 2011/2012 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 33 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 21 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 36 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 29 |

| | | | |
|-----------|---|---|----|
| 2012/2013 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 14 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 11 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 20 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 17 |
| 2013/2014 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 11 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 29 |
| Q3 | 1 | 0 | 26 |
| Q4 | 1 | 0 | 20 |

Households with Children (Under an interim (s188) duty)

| | (a) – B&Bs | (b) – Annexes | (c) – Hostels / Other |
|-----------|------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 2010/2011 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 29 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 33 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 17 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 11 |
| 2011/2012 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 21 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 29 |
| Q3 | 1 | 0 | 34 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 29 |
| 2012/2013 | | | |
| Q1 | 2 | 0 | 22 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 19 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 21 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 23 |
| 2013/2014 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 24 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 13 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 17 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 20 |

And of these, how many were in this accommodation for longer than 6 weeks?

Under an interim (s188) duty we are unable to state how long each household spent in temporary accommodation

3. For the years 2010/2011, 2011/12, 2012/13, 2013/2014 how many households with children, and how many single person households have been placed in temporary (Stage 2) accommodation in your own authority area, and In each local authority area in which you place, in each of the last three years?

Households with no Children - Under a full (s193) duty:

| | (a) – B&Bs | (b) – Annexes | (c) – Hostels / Other |
|-----------|------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 2010/2011 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 3 |
| 2011/2012 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 2 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 4 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| 2012/2013 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 0 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| 2013/2014 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 1 |
| Q2 | 1 | 0 | 5 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 3 |
| Q4 | 1 | 0 | 2 |

Households with Children - Under a full (s193) duty:

| | (a) – B&Bs | (b) – Annexes | (c) – Hostels / Other |
|-----------|------------|---------------|-----------------------|
| 2010/2011 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 3 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 4 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 2 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 3 |
| 2011/2012 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 5 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 4 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 9 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 28 |
| 2012/2013 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 23 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 31 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 27 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 30 |
| 2013/2014 | | | |
| Q1 | 0 | 0 | 24 |
| Q2 | 0 | 0 | 22 |
| Q3 | 0 | 0 | 21 |
| Q4 | 0 | 0 | 15 |

4. What estimate have you made of the number of single person households and households with children who will be in

- a) Bed and Breakfast**
- b) annexe accommodation**
- c) hostels and other accommodation**
- d) Temporary or Stage 2 accommodation?**

in 2014/15, and of these how many will be in borough, and how many will be in each local authority area where you place?

Targets are set to prevent homelessness in the City. The P1E and information about those households being placed into temporary accommodation is collected and reviewed monthly to monitor changes in any increase/decrease in households and reported on in the quarterly P1E.

P1E reports are published each quarter and are available to the general public at <https://www.gov.uk/government/statistical-data-sets/live-tables-on-homelessness> Therefore this part of the letter constitutes a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because an exemption under section 21 of the Act is being applied, namely the information is accessible via the DCLG's website.

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an [Open Government Licence](#).

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to:

**Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council
Bosworth House
9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk**

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response. Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council's absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at:

**Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House
Water Lane
Wilmslow SK9 5AF
Telephone: 01625 545 700**

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted. You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.